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Chief Constable of Sussex Police 

By email: foi@sussex.pnn.police.uk 

 

 

 

10 November 2023  

  

Dear FOI Team,  

 

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) 

Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR) 

 

As you will be aware, the Information Commissioner’s Office has a responsibility 
for enforcing, promoting and improving compliance with the requirements of the 

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004 (EIR), as well as the Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA) and the 

UK General Data Protection Regulation (UK GDPR). 
 

As an ongoing approach, as well as part of our Regulatory Action Policy, the ICO 
is committed to taking fair, proportionate and timely regulatory action in order to 

ensure a public authority is engaging in good practice and complying with its 
obligations under FOIA and the EIR. 

 
I am therefore writing in regard to your current compliance statistics, published 

by the National Police Chief’s Council here: FOI and Subject Access Request 
(npcc.police.uk) 

 

These figures recording your FOI compliance indicate that from August 2022 to 
July 2023 there has been a significant fall in your compliance rate. 

 
From the statistical information provided, it is clear that you provided 71% of 

requestors with a response within the statutory timeframe under FOIA in August 
2022. However, by July 2023 this compliance rate had dipped to 27%. Since 

January 2023 the compliance rate has mostly been under 50%. 
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As you are aware, our standard approach upon receipt of a timeliness complaint 

is to write to the public authority in question and ask them to reply within 10 
working days. For the majority of complaints, this informal action is sufficient to 

secure a response for the requestor and no decision notice is necessary. 

 
As well as the compliance rates shown above, we have served twelve decision 

notices finding you to have breached statutory timeliness proceedings since 
November 2022. In 2021 we also issued a practice recommendation concerning 

FOIA compliance.  
 

We therefore wanted to enquire as to whether you are currently experiencing any 
compliance issues, as another noticeable decrease in performance has occurred.  

 

Please contact me within 20 working days to acknowledge this correspondence 

and inform us of whether any current action is being taken to resolve this issue 

of compliance. 

 

We would also like to know what your current projections are, if available, for 

this financial year concerning the percentage of requests being responded to 

within the statutory timeframes? We would ask that you fill out the attached form 

detailing the rate at which substantive responses are provided to complainants. 

Month Compliance rate of requests 

August 2022 71% 

September 2022 61% 

October 2022 61% 

November 2022 59% 

December 2022 54% 

January 2023 58% 

February 2023 45% 

March 2023 51% 

April 2023 42% 

May 2023 43% 

June 2023 19% 

July 2023 27% 
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Please then send a completed copy of the spreadsheet to us in your next 

correspondence. 

 

For the avoidance of doubt, please supply us with data for each Quarter 

for the financial year 2022/23 and Q1 and Q2 in the current financial 

year 2023/24. 

 

We are seeking this information to assist in our determination as to whether 

there is a developing compliance issue which requires further intervention from 

us. 

 

I would also like to take this time to inform you that the ICO has also recently 

updated our self-assessment toolkits, which you may find useful when 

considering timeliness compliance. This can be found here: FOI self-assessment 

toolkit | ICO 

 

Should you wish to have a conversation about this matter before writing to me, 

please feel free to contact the number below. I look forward to hearing back from 

you in a timely manner. 

 

Yours Sincerely 

 

Keeley Christine 

Case Officer 

keeley.christine@ico.org.uk 

0330 313 1735 

 

Sent on behalf of  
Michael Lea 

Group Manager 
Information Commissioner’s Office  

 
For information about what we do with personal data see our privacy notice at 

www.ico.org.uk/privacy-notice. 
 

To read about our commitment to high standards of customer service see our 

service standards at www.ico.org.uk/about-the-ico/our-information/our-service-
standards/. 



From: Keeley Christine
To: FOI
Cc: Mike Lea-O"Mahoney
Subject: RE: Sussex Police FOIA compliance - action required
Date: 13 November 2023 09:10:23

Dear ,
 
Thank you for your email and for coming back to me so promptly. I appreciate you taking the
time to explain the background to the situation and current status, and we will use this to
provide context to the statistical information we have requested in our letter, when you return
it.
 
Kind Regards,
 
Keeley
 
Logo Keeley Christine

Case Officer – FOI Casework

(My usual working days are Monday, Tuesday and Friday)
 
Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire
SK9 5AF
T. 0330 313 1735 ico.org.uk  twitter.com/iconews
Please consider the environment before printing this email
For information about what we do with personal data see our privacy notice

 
 
From: FOI <FOI@sussex.police.uk> 
Sent: Friday, November 10, 2023 2:27 PM
To: Keeley Christine <Keeley.Christine@ico.org.uk>
Cc: Mike Lea-O'Mahoney <Mike.Lea-O'Mahoney@ico.org.uk>; FOI <FOI@sussex.police.uk>
Subject: RE: Sussex Police FOIA compliance - action required
 
External: This email originated outside the ICO.
Good afternoon Christine
 
Thank you for your email below.  I believe our Data Protection Officer or Head of Information Management are in regular
contact with yourselves about our situation, but I’ll summarise below.
 
Since August 2022, two experienced colleagues from our FOI disclosure team left Sussex Police in quick succession to begin
employment elsewhere.  This left us in a very difficult situation with just one new member on the team very inexperienced
trying to manage as best as they could with minimal training until we could recruit additional resources.
 
Due to significant staffing shortages across the wider disclosure team, we could not reallocate resources from other
workstreams to assist with FOIs.  We have kept the ICO up to date on these issues.
 
Our recruitment process is extremely long-winded so the soonest we could start someone new on the FOI Team was late
January 2023.  We had assistance from our Data Protection Officer for approximately the first 6 months of this year, but then
they also left to go onto pastures new.
 
Added to the above resourcing crisis, we have seen a significant rise in the number of FOIs being received.  The statistics below
provide an indication of how many are being received and how many are being processed and disclosed.

  Dec Jan Feb March Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct
Incoming 86 151 141 132 129 134 102 105 137 108 143
Outgoing 67 53 50 51 65 49 89 97 147 105 58

 
We are also experiencing an increase in the number of ICO complaints being received, with a number of those relating to
Gatwick Drones.  Our Data Protection Officer assists with those as the information being challenged relates to national security
so we ensure the highest appropriate person reviews those.
 
Last month (October) we were down to just 1 resource due to illness and training.  However, we are now back up to 2 FOI
disclosure officers and have just initiated training a third.  I anticipate our output will increase as from next month once the



new person is able to start processing the simpler FOIs.  It is also anticipated that in approximately 3 months time we will have
a fourth person to train on FOI disclosures after they  have completed their basic Sussex Police training and general disclosure
training.  At this point our resources will have doubled compared to earlier this year, which will also mitigate the situation we
find ourselves in.
 
I am also currently in the process of initiating a backlog management plan (similar to that which we conducted in 2021) which
will assist in reducing the number of overdue cases.
 
I anticipate a swift improvement in the compliance figures
 
I hope this offers some reassurance,
 
Kindest regards
 

Information Access Manager

Corporate Development Department

Sussex Police | Church Lane | Lewes | BN7 2DZ

 
 

From: Keeley Christine <Keeley.Christine@ico.org.uk> 
Sent: 10 November 2023 13:02
To: FOI <FOI@sussex.police.uk>
Cc: Mike Lea-O'Mahoney <Mike.Lea-O'Mahoney@ico.org.uk>
Subject: Sussex Police FOIA compliance - action required
 

CAUTION: This email was sent from outside the organisation. If you suspect it to be phishing, please report it using the 'Report Message'
button above. Further guidance can be found in our Information Security Guidance Hub.

 
Dear FOI Team,
 
Please see the attached letter concerning FOIA compliance.

Kind regards,
 
Keeley Christine
 
Logo Keeley Christine

Case Officer – FOI Casework

(My usual working days are Monday, Tuesday and Friday)
 
Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire
SK9 5AF
T. 0330 313 1735 ico.org.uk  twitter.com/iconews
Please consider the environment before printing this email
For information about what we do with personal data see our privacy notice

 
 

You can report crime and incidents online at

https://www.sussex.police.uk/report-online

We want to know your views - see what’s new and give us your feedback and suggestions at www.sussex.police.uk 
If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible - you may not copy it, or make
use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. Messages sent and
received by Sussex Police are not private and may be the subject of monitoring.



From: Collen, Jim CC576
To: Mike Lea-O"Mahoney
Subject: FW: For Oversight - re ICO Interest
Date: 04 January 2024 14:55:14
Attachments: image003.png

Copy of foi-response-rate-calculator 18.12.23 for 2023-24.xlsx
Copy of foi-response-rate-calculator 18.12.23 for 2022-23.xlsx

External: This email originated outside the ICO.
Dear Mike,
 
As discussed.
 
Kind regards,
Jim
 

   
Superintendent Jim Collen CC576
Head of Information Management, Corporate Development
Dept
Sussex Police HQ | Church Lane | Lewes | East Sussex | BN7 2DZ
Mobile: 

 
 

 

You can report crime and incidents online at

https://www.sussex.police.uk/report-online

We want to know your views - see what’s new and give us your feedback and suggestions
at www.sussex.police.uk 
If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible -
you may not copy it, or make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or
disclose its contents to any other person. Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are
not private and may be the subject of monitoring.



 

FOI/EIR Performance summary Stated period 2022-2023 FOI/EIR Performance summary By quarter

Blue cells are calculated for you. You do not need to enter anything in them.

 

FOI/EIR Overall performance FOI / EIR

 
FOI/EIR Overall performance FOI / EIR 2022-23

Number of requests completed within Q1 (April -June) 2022 276

Number of open requests 267
Number of requests completed within statutory deadline (ie  FOI - 

20 working days)
133

Number of requests that are overdue 267 Percentage completed 'in time' 48.19%

Number of requests completed within the stated period 923 Number of internal reviews completed within Q1 (April -June) 6

Number of requests completed within statutory deadline (ie FOI - 20 working days) 520
Number of internal reviews completed within statutory deadline or 

recommended timescales 
3

Percentage completed 'in time' 56.34% Percentage completed 'in time' 50.00%

Number of open internal reviews 0
FOI/EIR Overall performance FOI / EIR

Number of internal reviews that are overdue 0 Number of requests completed within Q2 (July-Sept) 2022 243

Number of internal reviews completed within the stated period 21
Number of requests completed within statutory deadline (ie  FOI - 

20 working days)
160

 

Number of internal reviews completed within statutory deadline or recommended 

timescales 
9 Percentage completed 'in time' 65.84%

Percentage completed 'in time' 42.86% Number of internal reviews completed within Q2 (July-Sept) 5

Number of internal reviews completed within statutory deadline or 

recommended timescales
1

Permitted extension FOI
Percentage completed 'in time' 20.00%

Number of requests completed in the stated period within the recommended 

additional 20 working days to consider the public interest
Unable to calculate

Number of requests that were open after 20 working days, in order to carry out the 

public interest, at the end of the stated period Unable to calculate FOI/EIR Overall performance FOI / EIR

Permitted extension EIR
Number of requests completed within Q3 (Oct - Dec) 2022 249

Number of requests completed in the stated period within 40 working days based 

on the complexity and volume of the information 
0

Number of requests completed within statutory deadline (ie  FOI - 

20 working days)
148

Number of requests that were open after 40 working days, due to the complexity 

and volume of the request, at the end of the stated period 0
Percentage completed 'in time' 59.44%

Number of internal reviews completed within Q3 (Oct - Dec) 10

Age profile of overdue request FOI / EIR
Number of internal reviews completed within statutory deadline or 

recommended timescales 
5

Number of requests open over a month old 267
Percentage completed 'in time' 50.00%

Sussex Police



Number of requests open over three months old 267

Number of requests open over six months old 267 FOI/EIR Overall performance FOI / EIR

Number of requests open over nine months old 201
Number of requests completed within Q4 (Jan-March) 2023 155

Number of requests open over a year old 33

Number of requests completed within statutory deadline (ie FOI - 

20 working days)
79

Oldest open request 07/06/2022
Percentage completed 'in time' 50.97%

Number of internal reviews completed within Q4 (Jan-March) 0

Number of internal reviews completed within statutory deadline or 

recommended timescales 
0

Percentage completed 'in time'

Page 2 of 2



 

FOI/EIR Performance summary Stated period 2023-2024 FOI/EIR Performance summary By quarter

Blue cells are calculated for you. You do not need to enter anything in them.

 

FOI/EIR Overall performance FOI / EIR

 
FOI/EIR Overall performance FOI / EIR 2023-24

Number of requests completed within Q1 (April -June) 2023 203

Number of open requests 742
Number of requests completed within statutory deadline (ie  FOI - 

20 working days)
66

Number of requests that are overdue 659 Percentage completed 'in time' 32.51%

Number of requests completed within the stated period (includes those closed 

from the backlog)
835 Number of internal reviews completed within Q1 (April -June) 6

Number of requests completed within statutory deadline (ie FOI - 20 working days) 241
Number of internal reviews completed within statutory deadline or 

recommended timescales 
2

Percentage completed 'in time' 28.86% Percentage completed 'in time' 33.33%

Number of open internal reviews 1
FOI/EIR Overall performance FOI / EIR

Number of internal reviews that are overdue 1 Number of requests completed within Q2 (July-Sept) 2023 349

Number of internal reviews completed within the stated period 15
Number of requests completed within statutory deadline (ie  FOI - 

20 working days)
84

 

Number of internal reviews completed within statutory deadline or recommended 

timescales 
4 Percentage completed 'in time' 24.07%

Percentage completed 'in time' 26.67% Number of internal reviews completed within Q2 (July-Sept) 9

Number of internal reviews completed within statutory deadline or 

recommended timescales
2

Permitted extension FOI
Percentage completed 'in time' 22.22%

Number of requests completed in the stated period within the recommended 

additional 20 working days to consider the public interest
Unable to calculate

Number of requests that were open after 20 working days, in order to carry out the 

public interest, at the end of the stated period Unable to calculate FOI/EIR Overall performance FOI / EIR

Permitted extension EIR
Number of requests completed within Q3 (Oct - 18th Dec) 2023 283

Number of requests completed in the stated period within 40 working days based 

on the complexity and volume of the information 
0

Number of requests completed within statutory deadline (ie  FOI - 

20 working days)
91

Number of requests that were open after 40 working days, due to the complexity 

and volume of the request, at the end of the stated period 0
Percentage completed 'in time' 32.16%

Number of internal reviews completed within Q3 (Oct - Dec) 0

Age profile of overdue request FOI / EIR
Number of internal reviews completed within statutory deadline or 

recommended timescales 
0

Number of requests open over a month old 427
Percentage completed 'in time'

Sussex Police



Number of requests open over three months old 267

Number of requests open over six months old 75 FOI/EIR Overall performance FOI / EIR

Number of requests open over nine months old 0
Number of requests completed within Q4 (Jan-March) 2024

Number of requests open over a year old 0

Number of requests completed within statutory deadline (ie FOI - 

20 working days)

Oldest open request 03/04/2023
Percentage completed 'in time'

Number of internal reviews completed within Q4 (Jan-March)

Number of internal reviews completed within statutory deadline or 

recommended timescales 

Percentage completed 'in time'

Page 2 of 2



From: Collen, Jim CC576
To: Mike Lea-O"Mahoney
Subject: Sussex FOI Plan
Date: 18 January 2024 13:45:04
Attachments: image001.png

FOI Action Plan Jan 2024.docx

External: This email originated outside the ICO.
Dear Mike,
 
Further to our recent conversation, I attach a copy of our FOI action plan which has now been
approved by chief officers.
 
For further context, I wanted to update with some additional information not in the action plan.
 

We have invested in outsourcing some work for a month to assist in clearing some of the
more complex cases from the backlog.
Whilst we will assign 4 dedicated members of staff to work on FOIs under our team
restructure plan, in the interim we have shuffled the existing team to increase FOI
capability.
Our backlog reached a high point of 883 in Oct 23 but fell in both Nov and Dec following
the addition of extra staff and the return of another from a training course. Therefore,
even without the additional measures above and in the plan, a positive direction of travel
is starting to be established.

 
As discussed, I will provide another end-on-month figure for January.
 
Thank you for your support with this work. Please let me know if there is anything you wish to
discuss.
 
Kind regards,
Jim
 

   
Superintendent Jim Collen CC576
Head of Information Management, Corporate Development
Dept
Sussex Police HQ | Church Lane | Lewes | East Sussex | BN7 2DZ
Mobile: 

 
 

You can report crime and incidents online at

https://www.sussex.police.uk/report-online

We want to know your views - see what’s new and give us your feedback and suggestions
at www.sussex.police.uk 
If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible -
you may not copy it, or make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or
disclose its contents to any other person. Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are



not private and may be the subject of monitoring.





















 

Not Protectively Marked 

Over-time to be offered to team and where possible negotiated with 
collaboration partner to provide additional capacity by tackling other 
demand managed by the same team.  
 

3.4 Regular meetings established between the Head of Information 
Management and equivalent at the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner with the intention of providing early sight on issues 
raised in relation to FOIs, performance and managing complaints. 

To anticipate and 
address any complaints 
or cause for concern 
around service delivery, 
and ensure 
transparency of 
approach. 
 
This process was 
established under the 
2021 action plan but 
has not continued.  

Jim Collen, 
 

(OSPCC) 

Jan 24  

 
 
 



From: Collen, Jim CC576
To: Mike Lea-O"Mahoney
Subject: Sussex FOI Plan
Date: 08 February 2024 08:13:15
Attachments: image004.png
Importance: High

External: This email originated outside the ICO.
Dear Mike,
 
Revised figures as requested.
 

Age profile of overdue request FOI / EIR

Number of requests open over a month old 737

Number of requests open over three months old 753

Number of requests open over six months old 389

Number of requests open over nine months old 188

Number of requests open over a year old 24

Oldest open request Due 2/1/2023
 
As you will see, whilst I don’t underestimate the backlog remains large, the direction of travel is established in the
right direction.
To clarify, we are approaching FOI from ‘both ends’ i.e neglecting neither the backlog nor new requests. We have
caseworkers focussed on new demand and have separate workstreams for the backlog.
 
Kind regards,
Jim
 

   
Superintendent Jim Collen CC576
Head of Information Management, Corporate Development
Dept
Sussex Police HQ | Church Lane | Lewes | East Sussex | BN7 2DZ
Mobile: 

 
 
 
 

From: Mike Lea-O'Mahoney <Mike.Lea-O'Mahoney@ico.org.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, February 1, 2024 7:59 AM
To: Collen, Jim CC576 <James.Collen@sussex.police.uk>
Subject: RE: Sussex FOI Plan
 

CAUTION: This email was sent from outside the organisation. If you suspect it to be phishing, please report it using the 'Report
Message' button above. Further guidance can be found in our Information Security Guidance Hub.

 
Good morning Jim,
 
As I advised earlier this month when we spoke, our Monitoring & Enforcement group
would be considering the performance of Sussex Police.
 
I can now confirm that the Commissioner will be issuing an Enforcement Notice to
Sussex Police.
 



This is likely to be served within 2-3 weeks, so we are giving you advance notice to
prepare any lines to take and so on.
 
I note that you have already started to see a small reduction in the backlog and this
is very welcome. In the interests of accuracy, please could you send me an up-to-
date breakdown of the overall backlog by next Friday?
 

Age profile of overdue request FOI / EIR

Number of requests open over a month old  

Number of requests open over three months old  

Number of requests open over six months old  

Number of requests open over nine months old  

Number of requests open over a year old  

Oldest open request  
 
 
Sincere thanks for your engagement so far and we look forward to receiving the
above data.
 
Michael Lea-O’Mahoney

Group Manager – FOI Casework
Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF
T. 0330 313 1641  ico.org.uk  twitter.com/iconews
Please consider the environment before printing this email
 
For information about what we do with personal data see our privacy notice
 
From: Collen, Jim CC576 <James.Collen@sussex.police.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2024 1:44 PM
To: Mike Lea-O'Mahoney <Mike.Lea-O'Mahoney@ico.org.uk>
Subject: Sussex FOI Plan
 
External: This email originated outside the ICO.
Dear Mike,
 
Further to our recent conversation, I attach a copy of our FOI action plan which has now been approved by chief
officers.
 
For further context, I wanted to update with some additional information not in the action plan.
 

We have invested in outsourcing some work for a month to assist in clearing some of the more complex
cases from the backlog.
Whilst we will assign 4 dedicated members of staff to work on FOIs under our team restructure plan, in the
interim we have shuffled the existing team to increase FOI capability.
Our backlog reached a high point of 883 in Oct 23 but fell in both Nov and Dec following the addition of extra
staff and the return of another from a training course. Therefore, even without the additional measures
above and in the plan, a positive direction of travel is starting to be established.

 
As discussed, I will provide another end-on-month figure for January.
 
Thank you for your support with this work. Please let me know if there is anything you wish to discuss.





From: Keeley Christine
To: foi@sussex.police.uk
Cc: James.Collen@sussex.police.uk; Mike Lea-O"Mahoney
Subject: SERVICE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICE
Date: 14 February 2024 12:15:44
Attachments: ENF0988353 Final.pdf

Dear Sir/Madam,
 
As previously discussed, please find attached an enforcement notice for
the Chief Constable of Sussex Police. You will not receive a paper copy
of this notice.
 
If you disagree with the enforcement notice you have the right to
appeal to the First-tier Tribunal (Information Rights). Details of how to
appeal are contained on page 10 the enforcement notice.
 
Please note, this notice will not be published on our website until later
next week. This gives you time to prepare any appropriate
communications at your end.
 
In addition to the steps set out in the Notice, we also require monthly
updates on your compliance stats. Please use the format highlighted in
the Notice. We are happy for you to pick an appropriate date, but you
should report on the same date each month.
 
If you have any queries or concerns, please don’t hesitate to get in
touch.
 
Yours sincerely,
 
Keeley Christine
 
 
Logo Keeley Christine

Senior Case Officer – FOI Casework

(My usual working days are Monday - Thursday)
 
Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water
Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF
T. 0330 313 1735 ico.org.uk  twitter.com/iconews
Please consider the environment before printing this email
For information about what we do with personal data see our
privacy notice

 
 



Reference: ENF0988353 
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FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 (SECTION 52) 

ENFORCEMENT POWERS OF THE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER 

ENFORCEMENT NOTICE 

 

DATED: 14 February 2024 

 

To: Chief Constable of Sussex Police 

 

Of: Sussex Police Headquarters 

 Church Lane 

 Lewes East 

 Sussex 

 BN7 2DZ       

 

1. The Chief Constable of Sussex Police (“Sussex Police”) is a “public 

authority” listed in Schedule 1 and defined by [section 3(1)(a)(i)] of 

the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (“FOIA”). FOIA provides public 

access to information held by public authorities.  

 

2. Sussex Police’s obligations as a public authority under FOIA include – 

 

a. Being obliged to publish certain information about its activities; 

b. Responding to requests for information from members of the 

public.  

 

3. The Information Commissioner (the “Commissioner”) hereby issues 

Sussex Police with an Enforcement Notice (the “Notice”) under section 

52 FOIA. The Notice is in relation to Sussex Police’s: 

 

a. Continuing non-compliance with section 1(1) FOIA; and 

b. Continuing breach of section 10(1) FOIA. 
 



Reference: ENF0988353 

2 
 

4. This Notice explains the Commissioner’s decision to take enforcement 

action. The specific steps that Sussex Police is required to take are set 

out in Annex 1. 

 

Legal Framework for this Notice 

 

5. A person requesting information from a public authority has a right, 

subject to exemptions, to be informed by the public authority in writing 

whether it holds the information, and to have that communicated to 

him, if the public authority holds it. This is set out in section 1(1) 

FOIA– 

 

“(1) Any person making a request for information to a public 

authority is entitled – 

(a) to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it 

holds information of the description specified in the request, 

and 

(b) if that is the case, to have that information communicated to 

him.” 

 

6. Section 10(1) FOIA specifies that public authorities must respond to 

requests within 20 working days:  

 

“… a public authority must comply with section 1(1) promptly and in 

any event not later than the twentieth working day following 

receipt.” 

 

7. There is provision under FOIA for a public authority to claim a 

reasonable extension to this limit in certain circumstances but in all 

cases, the public authority must give the requestor a written response 

within the standard time limit for compliance. 

 



Reference: ENF0988353 
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8. The Commissioner has various powers under FOIA. One of these is the 

issuing of an Enforcement Notice. Section 52(1) of FOIA states –  

 

“If the Commissioner is satisfied that a public authority has failed to 

comply with any of the requirements of Part I, the Commissioner 

may serve the authority with a notice (in this Act referred to as an 

“enforcement notice”) requiring the authority to take within such 

time as may be specified in the notice, such steps as may be so 

specified for complying with those requirements.” 

 

9. Section 52 FOIA has effect subject to section 53 FOIA, which provides 

details of the exceptions from the duty to comply with a decision notice 

or enforcement notice.  

 

Background  

 

10. In 2021, the Commissioner’s routine monitoring revealed that, since 

2019, he had received a disproportionately high number of section 50 

FOIA complaints about Sussex Police for the size of the force. A high 

proportion of these complaints resulted in decision notices recording a 

breach of section 10 of FOIA for non-response to a request. In addition 

to the high number of timeliness complaints, the Commissioner saw a 

pattern of Sussex Police failing to complete internal reviews, including 

when instructed to do so by the Commissioner on receipt of the 

associated complaint. The Commissioner was also concerned with the 

limited detail contained in responses to requesters, and in the quality 

of the responses he received to his substantive investigation letters. 

 

11.  On 8 July 2021, the Commissioner issued a Practice Recommendation 

to Sussex Police. He noted that Sussex Police’s request-handling 

practices did not conform with part 4 of the FOIA Code of Practice.  

 



Reference: ENF0988353 

4 
 

12. Practice Recommendations are not directly enforceable, but the 

Commissioner made clear that if Sussex Police did not take action to 

address the issues identified, it was likely that it was not complying 

with FOIA and that further action may be needed subject to the 

evidence at that point.   

 

13. Although improvement has been made in some areas following the 

Practice Recommendation, recent data provided by Sussex Police 

indicates that its timeliness has actually declined in respect of new 

requests. Statistics from the most recent completed quarter (October 

to December 2023) show that Sussex Police responded to only 32% of 

requests within the statutory timeframe. For the previous quarter (July 

to September 2023) it only responded to 22% of requests within the 

statutory timeframe. Since the start of 2022 it has not been able to 

achieve more than 66% for timeliness compliance. 

 

14. For 2023-24 to date, Sussex Police has only completed 27% of 

internal reviews within 40 working days. In the 2022-23 reporting 

period, it completed 43% of internal reviews within 40 working days. 

 

15. In addition to this poor performance in relation to new requests it is 

receiving, at the time of reporting, Sussex Police also has a backlog of 

753 older requests that it has yet to respond to. Of these overdue 

requests, 737 requests are over three months old and 389 are over six 

months old. 24 requests are over a year old.  

 

The Contravention and Reasons for this Notice 

 

16. FOIA requires a public authority to inform people whether it holds 

information they have requested and to communicate it to them within 

20 working days of receipt of their request. 
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17. Sussex Police has explained that, in October 2022 it lost two 

experienced members of staff from its FOI Team. Since then it has 

struggled with delays in its recruitment process, staff illness, training 

and an increase in the volume of requests being received. It has 

advised that it now has new staff in place as well as temporary support 

to clear older and more complex cases. 

 

18. The Commissioner recognises that staff recruitment and retention is 

an issue across the public sector, but is particularly acute amongst 

police forces as new recruits must also gain a security clearance – 

elongating the recruitment process. That being said, responding to 

requests for information is a statutory duty. It is imperative that 

Sussex Police recognises the importance of responding to requests in a 

timely fashion and the legal implications of failing to do so. It is 

important that it has proper plans in place to reach, and then maintain, 

high levels of compliance with FOIA. 

 

19. Sussex Police has tried to assure the Commissioner that it has an 

action plan in place to improve its FOI processes and that senior 

leaders recognise the progress that needs to be made. The 

Commissioner welcomes the engagement he has had recently from 

Sussex Police.  

 

20. Whilst the Commissioner recognises that a plan has been drawn up 

and contains measurable actions to improve FOI performance in the 

longer term, the plan has scope to include more practical steps with 

clear deadlines to reduce the backlog and improve the timeliness of 

current request handling.  

 

21. Responding to requests for information is a statutory duty. It is 

imperative that Sussex Police recognises the importance of clearing its 
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backlog and the legal implications of failing to do so. Imposing a legally 

enforceable deadline makes clear the priority that the Commissioner 

considers this task should be given. He has taken into account the 

scale of the backlog and the timing of this notice when setting the 

timeframe by which he expects compliance. 

 

22. Taking into account the significant volume of unanswered FOI 

requests, their age profile including many requests subject to 

considerable delay, and the need for significant and sustained 

improvement in timely FOI responses, the Commissioner considers it a 

proportionate regulatory step to issue an Enforcement Notice requiring 

Sussex Police to comply with section 1(1) of FOIA in respect of all of its 

outstanding requests. It is essential that the improvements described 

in Annex 1 are implemented which compliance with this Notice will 

support. 

 

23. The Commissioner also considers it a proportionate regulatory step to 

require Sussex Police to devise and publish an action plan, which 

formalises measures to mitigate delays. This action plan should be 

supported by a ‘lessons learned’ exercise, which examines the root 

cause of delays in request handling, from allocation through to 

clearance at different stages, with mitigations for any recurring 

problems addressed specifically in the plan. 

 

Other Matters 

 

24. The Commissioner cannot consider the amount of time it took a public 

authority to complete an internal review in an enforcement notice 

because such matters are not a formal requirement of the FOIA. 

Rather they are matters of good practice which are addressed in the 

Code of Practice issued under section 45 of the FOIA.  
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25. Sections 5.4 and 5.5 of the Code set out that a reasonable time for 

the completion of an internal review is 20 working days following the 

receipt of the request for review, and that, usually, no more than 40 

working days will be required. 

 

26. The Commissioner is satisfied that Sussex Police failed to conform 

with the Code and recommended best practice in relation to the 

reviews it has failed to complete within 40 working days.  

 

27. He recommends that Sussex Police should ensure that internal review 

requests are responded to in a timely manner. He is therefore also 

recommending in line with his powers under section 48(1) of FOIA that 

the action plan he has required under this Notice also captures the 

activity Sussex Police will take to bring its handling of internal reviews 

in line with the section 45 Code of Practice. He recommends the root 

cause analysis of first instance requests that is required as part of the 

Notice is extended to also cover the internal review cases currently 

delayed.  

 

28. The Commissioner considers that Sussex Police may benefit from 

using his self-assessment toolkit which is designed to help public 

authorities assess their current FOI performance and provide indicators 

of where efforts should be focused in order to improve. Topic 1 is 

particularly relevant as it deals with timeliness. 

 

29. The Commissioner notes that Sussex Police still does not publish 

timeliness statistics. The Commissioner cannot require this as part of 

an enforcement notice under FOIA, but reiterates that Sussex Police 

should do this in line with the section 45 Code of Practice. He would 

also recommend that Sussex Police publishes, on a monthly basis, its 
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progress in clearing its FOIA backlog in line with the updates it gives 

the Commissioner about its compliance with this notice. 

30. The Commissioner would draw Sussex Police’s attention to his recent 

guidance on publishing FOI compliance data and recommends this 

approach is taken. 

 

Terms of this Notice 

 

31. The Commissioner therefore exercises his powers under section 52 of 

FOIA to serve an Enforcement Notice requiring Sussex Police to take 

specified steps to comply with FOIA. The specified steps are set out in 

Annex 1 of this Notice. 

 

32. The consequence of failing to comply with an Enforcement Notice is 

that the Commissioner may make written certification of this fact to 

the High Court pursuant to section 54 of FOIA. Upon consideration and 

inquiry by the High Court, Sussex Police may be dealt with as if it had 

committed a contempt of court. 

 

Right of Appeal 

 

33. By virtue of section 57 of FOIA there is a right of appeal against this 

Notice to the First-tier Tribunal (Information Rights). If an appeal is 

brought against this Notice, it need not be complied with pending 

determination or withdrawal of that appeal. 

 

34. Information about the appeals process may be obtained from:  

 

First-tier Tribunal (Information Rights) 

GRC & GRP Tribunals,  
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PO Box 9300,  

LEICESTER,  

LE1 8DJ  

 

Tel: 0203 9368963 

Email: GRC@justice.gov.uk  

Website: www.justice.gov.uk/tribunals/general-regulatory-

chamber 

 

35. Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28 

(calendar) days of the date on which this Enforcement Notice is sent. 

 

 

Warren Seddon 

Director - FOI & Transparency  
Information Commissioner’s Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 
Wilmslow 

Cheshire 
SK9 5AF  
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Annex 1 

TERMS OF THE ENFORCEMENT NOTICE 

 

THIS NOTICE REQUIRES SUSSEX POLICE TO TAKE THE 

FOLLOWING STEPS BY THE DATES SPECIFIED BELOW:: 

 

By 31 August 2024, Sussex Police shall: 

 

(i) in respect of each information request where the response is  

outside of 20 working days as at the date of this notice, and  

where a permitted extension has not been applied, comply with  

section 1(1)(a) of FOIA and, if information of the description  

specified in the request is held, either: 

(ii) communicate that information pursuant to section 1(1)(b) FOIA;  

or issue a valid refusal notice under section 17 FOIA, unless  

section 17(6) FOIA applies. 

 

Within 35 calendar days of this notice, Sussex Police shall: 

 

(iii) devise and publish an action plan formalising the measures it will  

take to ensure it complies with its legal duties under Part 1 of  

FOIA to respond to information requests in a timely fashion,  

while also clearing its backlog of late requests by 31 August 2024 as  

required by this notice. 

 

 



From: Collen, Jim CC576
To: Keeley Christine
Cc: Mike Lea-O"Mahoney
Subject: RE: SERVICE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICE
Date: 20 February 2024 11:24:16
Attachments: image002.png
Importance: High

External: This email originated outside the ICO.
Dear Keeley,
 
I acknowledge receipt of this enforcement notice, the content of which has been briefed to our chief officers.
As you know, Sussex Police is already acutely aware of the issues outlined and is already taking steps to address these in the action plan we have already shared via Mike.
I understand that you wish to see more structure added and to be more specific about timescales and I will ensure that the plan is appropriately revised and published
within the required timescales.
 
Sussex Police has no plans to appeal and we are very much focussed on making the required improvements. However, having consulted with chief officers, there were
two points I was hoping to raise with you outside of that formal appeal framework and I would be very grateful for your thoughts on these, please.
 
Firstly, as regards timescales. We recognise that the obligations under ss1 & 10 are serious and statutory and that the Commissioner can require us to address our
backlog as a matter of urgency. The Notice states that the scale of the backlog and timing of the notice have been taken into consideration and that is understood. We
would however ask why the deadline has been set at 6 months and whether there is any scope for flexibility in this regard. We are in particular mindful that GMP were
given 9 months to clear a similar backlog.
 
Secondly with regard to the timeliness of internal reviews, we recognise that performance has been poor. However, this is something that had already been noted and
addressed and is in our existing action plan (at Action 2.4, reproduced below). Further, whilst the data used to inform the review was certainly poor, at the time of
writing we have no internal reviews outstanding. Is there any scope to include this progress in the narrative?
 

 
2.4

 
Review FOI Team process for monitoring and logging complaints
and internal reviews, handling Decision and Information Notices,
including internal timelines, protocols and filing of associated
correspondence. 
 
Head of IM and IAM to have fortnightly meetings to review
progression of complaints and IRs.

 
To provide clear audit
trail of complaints and
correspondence with
complainants and
regulator, along with
clarity and
accountability for
delivery.
 

   
Feb 24

 
01/02- IG have now
taken responsibility for
logging Decision and
Information Notices.
Head of IM has
engaged with the ICO
and offered them
advice on where to
direct their
correspondence to
ensure it receives
management attention
and a prompt
response.
Review cycle set up.
 

 
Please do give me a call to discuss any of this if you feel that would be helpful.
 
Kind regards,
Jim
 
 

   
Superintendent Jim Collen CC576
Head of Information Management, Corporate Development
Dept
Sussex Police HQ | Church Lane | Lewes | East Sussex | BN7 2DZ
Mobile: 

 
 

From: Keeley Christine <Keeley.Christine@ico.org.uk> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 14, 2024 12:15 PM
To: FOI <FOI@sussex.police.uk>
Cc: Collen, Jim CC576 <James.Collen@sussex.police.uk>; Mike Lea-O'Mahoney <Mike.Lea-O'Mahoney@ico.org.uk>
Subject: SERVICE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICE
 

CAUTION: This email was sent from outside the organisation. If you suspect it to be phishing, please report it using the 'Report Message' button above. Further guidance can be found in
our Information Security Guidance Hub.

 
Dear Sir/Madam,
 
As previously discussed, please find attached an enforcement notice for the Chief Constable of Sussex Police. You will not
receive a paper copy of this notice.
 
If you disagree with the enforcement notice you have the right to appeal to the First-tier Tribunal (Information Rights).
Details of how to appeal are contained on page 10 the enforcement notice.
 
Please note, this notice will not be published on our website until later next week. This gives you time to prepare any
appropriate communications at your end.
 
In addition to the steps set out in the Notice, we also require monthly updates on your compliance stats. Please use the
format highlighted in the Notice. We are happy for you to pick an appropriate date, but you should report on the same date
each month.
 
If you have any queries or concerns, please don’t hesitate to get in touch.
 





From: Collen, Jim CC576
To: Mike Lea-O"Mahoney
Cc: Naylor, Sara 33067
Subject: FOI Action Plan
Date: 19 March 2024 16:58:25
Attachments: image001.png

FOI Action Plan Jan 2024.docx

External: This email originated outside the ICO.
Dear Mike,
 
You will recall that the Enforcement Notice to Sussex Police required us to publish our action
plan and further advised that the plan should be revised to incorporate defined performance
targets.
The attached version incorporates these changes and offers recent updates and has also now
been published on the Force website.
 
Kind regards,
Jim
 

   
Superintendent Jim Collen CC576
Head of Information Management, Corporate Development
Dept
Sussex Police HQ | Church Lane | Lewes | East Sussex | BN7 2DZ
Mobile: 

 
 

You can report crime and incidents online at

https://www.sussex.police.uk/report-online

We want to know your views - see what’s new and give us your feedback and suggestions
at www.sussex.police.uk 
If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible -
you may not copy it, or make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or
disclose its contents to any other person. Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are
not private and may be the subject of monitoring.





































From: Keeley Christine
To: Collen, Jim CC576
Subject: RE: Monthly stats on FOI compliance
Date: 14 August 2024 10:40:00
Attachments: image002.png

Thanks very much Jim,
 
I take your point about the July figures, apologies I was getting ahead
of myself. I don’t know whether I was looking at an old version of the
report as it was only showing up to May, but I can see the June figures
now so that’s great. Thank you for checking this for me.
 
Kind regards,
 
Keeley
 
Logo Keeley Christine

Senior Case Officer – FOI Casework

(My usual working days are Monday - Thursday)
 
Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water
Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF
T. 0330 313 1735 Jim.  twitter.com/iconews
Please consider the environment before printing this email
For information about what we do with personal data see our
privacy notice

 
 
From: Collen, Jim CC576 <James.Collen@sussex.police.uk> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 14, 2024 10:34 AM
To: Keeley Christine <Keeley.Christine@ico.org.uk>
Cc: @sussex.police.uk>; 

@sussex.police.uk>
Subject: RE: Monthly stats on FOI compliance

 
External: This email originated outside the ICO.
Dear Keeley,
 
I’ve checked this with the team and see that we have published figures up to the end of June so
only July is outstanding.
As we can’t calculate compliance figures beyond a rolling 20 working days, we publish in arrears

i.e. end of July figures will be added at the end of August, 20 working days after the 31st July.
 
So, I’m satisfied we are up to date at present, provided you are content with this?
 
Kind regards,
Jim





 
 

You can report crime and incidents online at

https://www.sussex.police.uk/report-online

We want to know your views - see what’s new and give us your feedback and suggestions
at www.sussex.police.uk 
If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible -
you may not copy it, or make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or
disclose its contents to any other person. Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are
not private and may be the subject of monitoring.



From: Collen, Jim CC576
To: Keeley Christine; Mike Lea-O"Mahoney
Subject: RE: Monthly stats on FOI compliance
Date: 14 August 2024 10:40:21
Attachments: image002.png

External: This email originated outside the ICO.
Dear Keeley,
 
That’s great. I am on leave the next two weeks so I am a little concerned I wont have a formal
catch up with Mike before the actual compliance date passes.
Therefore, on Friday I will send a brief snapshot update (current number outstanding, oldest
case, etc) the updated action plan and a narrative on future plans. This should serve as an
interim update just in case one is needed and Mike and I can catch up in September if needed.
 
Kind regards,
Jim
 

   
Superintendent Jim Collen CC576
Head of Information Management, Corporate Development
Dept
Sussex Police HQ | Church Lane | Lewes | East Sussex | BN7 2DZ
Mobile: 

 
 

From: Keeley Christine <Keeley.Christine@ico.org.uk> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 14, 2024 10:34 AM
To: Collen, Jim CC576 <James.Collen@sussex.police.uk>
Subject: RE: Monthly stats on FOI compliance

 

External Email - Please use caution when engaging with emails from outside
the organisation. Visit our Information Security Guidance Hub to find out how

to report suspicious emails as phishing.

 
Dear Jim,
 
That’s great and thanks for coming back to me so quickly. I don’t think
we need a final report, but I will check with Mike. He is on leave this
week, but I will come back to you as soon as I can.
 
Kind regards,
 
Keeley
 
Logo Keeley Christine

Senior Case Officer – FOI Casework

(My usual working days are Monday - Thursday)



 
Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water
Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF
T. 0330 313 1735 ico.org.uk  twitter.com/iconews
Please consider the environment before printing this email
For information about what we do with personal data see our
privacy notice

 
 
From: Collen, Jim CC576 <James.Collen@sussex.police.uk> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 13, 2024 3:23 PM
To: Keeley Christine <Keeley.Christine@ico.org.uk>; 

@sussex.police.uk>; @sussex.police.uk>
Subject: RE: Monthly stats on FOI compliance

 
External: This email originated outside the ICO.
Dear Keeley,
 
I am really sorry, we have certainly been producing these data and sharing internally so they will
be readily to hand.
Whilst writing, may I ask about the finalisation process for our Enforcement Notice? We
complied with the requirement some time ago but wasn’t sure if you require a final report?
 

,
 
Would you please send June and July compliance stats to Keeley and liaise with to ensure
these are updated on the website (or that we check the location if they’ve been posted
elsewhere than where Keeley has checked).
 
Kind regards,
Jim
 

   
Superintendent Jim Collen CC576
Head of Information Management, Corporate Development
Dept
Sussex Police HQ | Church Lane | Lewes | East Sussex | BN7 2DZ
Mobile: 

 
 

From: Keeley Christine <Keeley.Christine@ico.org.uk> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 13, 2024 2:32 PM
To: Collen, Jim CC576 <James.Collen@sussex.police.uk>
Subject: Monthly stats on FOI compliance

 

External Email - Please use caution when engaging with emails from outside
the organisation. Visit our Information Security Guidance Hub to find out how

to report suspicious emails as phishing.



 
Dear Jim,
 
I hope you are well and having a good summer so far. 

I’ve been periodically checking the force’s website for the monthly FOI
compliance stats but they haven’t been updated for a while. I’ve been
checking them on this link:
https://www.sussex.police.uk/SysSiteAssets/foi-
media/sussex/other information/sussex-police-foi-sar-and-eir-monthly-
statistics-2024.pdf

Please could you send me the figures for June and July if possible?
(apologies if I’ve missed the most recent figures on the website, or if
you have already recently sent them to Mike Lea)
 
Kind regards,
 
Keeley
 
Logo Keeley Christine

Senior Case Officer – FOI Casework

(My usual working days are Monday - Thursday)
 
Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water
Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF
T. 0330 313 1735 ico.org.uk  twitter.com/iconews
Please consider the environment before printing this email
For information about what we do with personal data see our
privacy notice

 
 

You can report crime and incidents online at

https://www.sussex.police.uk/report-online

We want to know your views - see what’s new and give us your feedback and suggestions
at www.sussex.police.uk 
If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible -
you may not copy it, or make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or
disclose its contents to any other person. Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are
not private and may be the subject of monitoring.



From: Collen, Jim CC576
To: Mike Lea-O"Mahoney
Cc: Keeley Christine; Naylor, Sara 33067
Subject: Enforcement Notice Update
Date: 16 August 2024 12:42:31
Attachments: image001.png

FOI Action Plan Jan 2024.docx
Importance: High

External: This email originated outside the ICO.
Dear Mike,
 
I would like to offer you an update regarding our progress against the EN issued by the ICO on

14th February.
You will recall that the EN required us to clear the backlog that existed as of the date of issue,
approximately 840 cases.
I am pleased to confirm this was achieved some weeks ago and I am now offering a further
update on continued progress.
 
Figures as of today are as follows, including interim compliance figures for the current month.
 

FOIs Rcvd in August 48
FOIs Closed in August 126
FOIs Open 210
FOIs Overdue 144
Compliance for July’s FOIs so far (20
working days not yet reached)

57%

ICO Complaints Rcvd 1 (now closed)
ICO Complaints Closed 2
FOI IRs Rcvd 3
FOI IRs Closed 2

 
The Force has now seen output exceed demand and the backlog fall every month since February
and I am satisfied that this trend is now well established.
I should say there was a statistical exception in July where both figures shown a slight increase
but in reality this was the result of a large number of cases completed by our trainee staff
awaiting quality assurance. As can be seen above, the long term improvement has since been
fully re-established and I reasonably foresee the Force working without a backlog in the coming
months.
 
Of course, we will not see compliance figure reach hoped for levels until our backlog is cleared
but we are seeing month on month improvement against this measure too.
 
We were also asked to develop and publish an action plan which we did. An updated version is
attached. You will see that all actions are complete aside from two which are co-dependant on
finding an IT solution and which I continue to attempt to progress with our software provider.
 
I hope you will agree the Force has made substantial progress since February, not just complying
with the EN but restructuring the way we work to ensure sustained compliance in the future.
Please also be assured that our chief officers continue to take a very close interest in this area











































From: Collen, Jim CC576
To: Mike Lea-O"Mahoney
Cc: Keeley Christine; Naylor, Sara 33067; 
Subject: RE: Enforcement Notice Update
Date: 03 September 2024 11:01:39
Attachments: image001.png

External: This email originated outside the ICO.
Dear Mike,
 
Thanks for your continued support.
 
I know have end-of-August data available and am pleased to report the backlog has fallen again,
to 115 with 113 applications coming in and 211 replies sent out. Complaints remain low and
current compliance has moved from the mid-40%s to mid-50’s. Clearly, we will increase this
quickly once the backlog is gone which I now want to achieve within 3 months at the outside. I
am very confident this is achievable and that the performance were have established is
sustainable with our two junior staff members progressing towards full competence at some
pace now.
 
Any further suggestions and support would be gratefully received. I really do feel we are now
where we need to be in terms of both quality and quantity of work but there is always room for
improvement.
Would you have any availability next week on either Wednesday morning or Friday afternoon?
 
Kind regards,
Jim
 

   
Superintendent Jim Collen CC576
Head of Information Management, Corporate Development
Dept
Sussex Police HQ | Church Lane | Lewes | East Sussex | BN7 2DZ
Mobile: 

 
 

From: Mike Lea-O'Mahoney <Mike.Lea-O'Mahoney@ico.org.uk> 
Sent: Friday, August 23, 2024 7:38 AM
To: Collen, Jim CC576 <James.Collen@sussex.police.uk>
Cc: Keeley Christine <Keeley.Christine@ico.org.uk>; Naylor, Sara 33067
<Sara.Naylor@sussex.police.uk>
Subject: RE: Enforcement Notice Update
 

External Email - Please use caution when engaging with emails from outside
the organisation. Visit our Information Security Guidance Hub to find out how

to report suspicious emails as phishing.

 
Dear Jim,
 
Firstly, I must offer the Commissioner’s congratulations for the force’s



clearing of the outstanding requests from the date of EN issue.
 
That was one of the specific steps outlined within the EN and to meet it
means compliance is assured.
 
Going forwards, we appreciate that the force aims to improve its
general compliance/performance and this is something we would like to
support, where possible.
 
Very happy to have a meeting, when convenient, to discuss progress.
We would like to see the force build on the very positive work
undertaken to clear the original backlog, to establish and embed
sustained improvement and prevent any further backlogs from growing.
 
Regards,
 
Michael Lea-O’Mahoney

Group Manager – FOI Casework
Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9
5AF
T. 0330 313 1641  ico.org.uk  twitter.com/iconews
Please consider the environment before printing this email
 
Preference for meetings between 9am-3pm
 
For information about what we do with personal data see our privacy
notice
 
From: Collen, Jim CC576 <James.Collen@sussex.police.uk> 
Sent: Friday, August 16, 2024 12:42 PM
To: Mike Lea-O'Mahoney <Mike.Lea-O'Mahoney@ico.org.uk>
Cc: Keeley Christine <Keeley.Christine@ico.org.uk>; Naylor, Sara 33067
<Sara.Naylor@sussex.police.uk>
Subject: Enforcement Notice Update
Importance: High
 

External: This email originated outside the ICO.
Dear Mike,
 
I would like to offer you an update regarding our progress against the EN issued by the ICO on

14th February.
You will recall that the EN required us to clear the backlog that existed as of the date of issue,
approximately 840 cases.
I am pleased to confirm this was achieved some weeks ago and I am now offering a further
update on continued progress.
 
Figures as of today are as follows, including interim compliance figures for the current month.
 

FOIs Rcvd in August 48
FOIs Closed in August 126





at www.sussex.police.uk 
If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible -
you may not copy it, or make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or
disclose its contents to any other person. Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are
not private and may be the subject of monitoring.




